BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO

Application Not for an Increase in Rates, pursuant to Section 4909.18 Revised Code

In the Matter of the Application of Ohio Edison Company, The Cleveland Electric Illuminating Company and The Toledo Edison Company for Approval of a Tariff Revision)) Case No. 14-2037-EL-ATA)
APPLICANT RESPECTFULLY PROPOSES:	(Check applicable proposals)
New Service	Change in Rule or Regulation
New Classification	Reduction Rates
Change in Classification	Correction of Error
X Other, not involving increase in rates	
Various related and unrelated textual revis	ion, without change in intent
 DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL: Proposal to Response Program, effective June 1, 2015 to Interconnection, LLC's Open Access Tariff. 	· ·
3. TARIFFS AFFECTED: (If more than 2, use a Economic Load Response Program, is affected.	dditional sheets) Only the proposed tariff, the
4. Attached hereto and made a part hereof are: (Ch	neck applicable Exhibits)
X Exhibit A - existing schedule sheets (to	be superseded) if applicable
Y Evhibit B - proposed schedule sheets	

	Exhibit C-1
	a) if new service is proposed, describe;
	b) if new equipment is involved, describe (preferably with a picture, brochure, etc.) and where appropriate, a statement distinguishing proposed service from existing services;
	c) if proposed service results from customer requests, so state, giving if available, the number and type of customers requesting proposed service.
	Exhibit C-2 - if a change of classification, rule or regulation is proposed, a statement explaining reason for change.
X	Exhibit C-3 - statement explaining reason for any proposal not covered in Exhibits C-1 or C-2.
This apport	plication will not result in any increase in any rate, joint rate, toll, classification, charge l.
hereto a	nts respectfully request the Commission to approve the revised tariff sheet attached and authorize Applicants to file same in final form, and to be in the form and content n Exhibit B.
	/s/:James W. Burk
	Managing Counsel
	TITLE
	76 South Main Street
	Akron, Ohio 44308
	ADDRESS
	330/384-5861
	TELEPHONE NUMBER

5.

6.

Cleveland, Ohio P.U.C.O. No. 13 2nd Revised Page 1 of 5

RIDER ELR Economic Load Response Program Rider

APPLICABILITY:

This Economic Load Response Program Rider ("Program") is available to customers taking service from the Company at primary voltages or higher voltages provided that all of the following seven conditions are met at the time of initiation of service to the customer under this Rider and on a continuing basis thereafter: (i) the customer took service under an interruptible contract with the Company as of February 1, 2008; (ii) the customer can successfully demonstrate to the Company that it can reduce its measured load to a pre-established contract Firm Load (as defined under Other Provisions, paragraph A., below) within two hours of notification provided by the Company without the need of a generator (A customer may intend to use a generator to reduce its usage to below its Firm Load, but if the generator does not operate, the customer must still reduce its usage to or below its Firm Load. Failure of a customer to reduce its usage to or below its Firm Load shall result in the consequences listed in the Emergency Curtailment Event Section herein.); (iii) the customer executes the Company's standard Program contract; (iv) the customer is taking generation service from the Company; (v) the customer is not participating in any other load curtailment or demand response program, including without limitation a demand response program offered by PJM Interconnection, L.L.C. ("PJM") or any other independent system operator; (vi) the customer commits its demand response capability to Company for integration into Company's R.C. § 4928.66 compliance programs; and, (vii) the Commission finds that the demand response capabilities of customers electing service under this rider shall count towards the Company's compliance with the peak demand reduction benchmarks set forth in R.C. § 4928.66 as applied by the Commission's applicable rules and regulations and shall be considered incremental to interruptible load on the Company's system that existed in 2008. Nothing herein shall preclude a customer from requesting and receiving an exemption from any mechanism designed to recover the cost of energy efficiency and peak demand reduction programs to the extent the exemption is requested to reasonably encourage the commitment of customer-sited capabilities to the Company.

RATES:

In addition to any other charges under any other rate schedules applicable to customer's service, customers participating in the Program shall also pay the charges and receive the credit set forth below:

Charges:

Program Administrative Charge:

\$150.00 per month

Effective: June 1, 2014

EBT Charge:

During an Economic Buy Through Option Event (as defined under Other Provisions, paragraph E., below), the portion of the customer's actual measured load that exceeds its preestablished contract Firm Load for any and all hours during such event shall be assessed an EBT Charge, which is calculated for each hour of the event as follows:

EBT Charge = $(AL \times MPD) \times (1 + LAF) \times ([1/(1 - CAT)])$

1st Revised Page 2 of 5

Effective: June 1, 2011

Cleveland, Ohio P.U.C.O. No. 13

RIDER ELR Economic Load Response Program Rider

Where:

AL = the customer's actual hourly load during an Economic Buy Through Option Event that exceeds the customer's pre-established contract Firm Load.

MPD = the market price differential, which shall be calculated by subtracting the applicable charges set forth in the Generation Service Rider (GEN) from the PJM LMP for the period in which the Economic Buy Through Option Event occurred for each hour that results in a MPD greater than zero.

PJM LMP is the final Day Ahead Locational Marginal Price as defined and specified by PJM at the appropriate pricing node during the applicable hour(s).

CAT = the Commercial Activity Tax rate as established in Section 5751.03 of the Ohio Revised Code.

LAF = Loss Adjustment Factor

3.0% for primary voltages

0.1% for subtransmission voltages 0.0% for transmission voltages

ECE Charge:

During an Emergency Curtailment Event (as defined under Other Provisions, paragraph D., below), the portion of the customer's actual measured load that exceeds its pre-established contract Firm Load for any and all hours during such event shall be assessed an ECE Charge which is calculated for each hour of the event as follows. Revenue collected by the Company as a result of any ECE Charge less amounts associated with the CAT (as defined above) shall be credited towards costs to be collected through the DSE1 charge of Rider DSE:

ECE Charge = $(AL \times PJM LMP \times 300\%) \times (1 + LAF) \times ([1/(1-CAT)])$

Program Credit ("PC"):

Customers taking service under this Rider shall receive a monthly Program Credit which shall be calculated as follows:

 $PC = CL \times (\$5.00) / kW/month$

Where:

CL is the Curtailable Load, which shall be calculated by the Company for each customer by subtracting the customer's contract Firm Load from its monthly highest thirty (30) minute integrated kW load occurring during the non-holiday weekday hours of 11 a.m. to 5 p.m. Eastern Standard Time (equivalent to noon to 6 p.m. EDT). In no circumstance can the CL be negative nor can the CL be in excess of a contract amount determined based upon the customers 12 month history as of February 1, 2008. Holidays are defined as New Year's Day, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day and Christmas Day.

1st Revised Page 3 of 5

Effective: June 1, 2011

Cleveland, Ohio P.U.C.O. No. 13

RIDER ELR Economic Load Response Program Rider

Minimum Bill:

The application of the Program Credit shall not produce a total monthly bill for any customer, after including the effects of all rate schedules and riders, that results in an average price per kWh less than two (2) cents per kWh.

OTHER PROVISIONS:

A. Firm Load

For purposes of this Rider, "Firm Load" shall be that portion of a customer's electric load that is not subject to curtailment. A customer may request a reduction to its contract Firm Load no more than once in any twelve month period. The Firm Load may be reduced to the extent that such reduction is consistent with other terms and conditions set forth in this Rider. Any such change in Firm Load shall be applied beginning with the customer's January bill immediately following the year in which the change has been approved by the Company, provided that advance written request is provided to the Company no less than thirty (30) days prior to the effective billing month of the change. The Company may increase the Firm Load at any time if the Company, at its sole discretion, determines the Firm Load is at a level that the customer fails to demonstrate that they can reach. The Company shall promptly notify the customer of any such change.

B. Load Response Program Contract

Customers taking service under this optional Rider shall execute the Company's standard Program contract which, among other things, will establish the Customer's Firm Load and commit the Customer's demand response capability to Company for purposes of Company's compliance with the peak demand reduction benchmarks set forth in R.C. § 4928.66 as applied by the Commission's applicable rules and regulations.

C. Metering

The customer must arrange for interval metering consistent with the Company's Miscellaneous Charges, Tariff Sheet 75.

D. Emergency Curtailment Event

Upon no less than two hour advance notification provided by the Company, a customer taking service under this Rider must curtail all load above its Firm Load during an Emergency Curtailment Event consistent with the Company's instructions. For purposes of this Rider, an Emergency Curtailment Event shall be one in which the Company, a regional transmission organization and/or a transmission operator determines, in its respective sole discretion, that an emergency situation exists that may jeopardize the integrity of either the distribution or transmission system in the area. If the Emergency Curtailment Event is requested solely by the regional transmission organization, the maximum duration that load must be curtailed will be 6 hours and shall be limited to ten events per planning year as defined by PJM. Any interruptions requested by the regional transmission organization will only occur between 12:00 PM (Noon) to 8:00 PM (Eastern Prevailing Time) for the months of May through September and 2:00 PM to 10:00 PM for the months of October through April, on weekdays other than PJM Holidays.

1st Revised Page 4 of 5

Effective: June 1, 2011

Cleveland, Ohio P.U.C.O. No. 13

RIDER ELR Economic Load Response Program Rider

During the entire period of an Emergency Curtailment Event, the customer's actual measured load must remain at or below its Firm Load with such load being measured every clock half hour. A customer's actual measured load shall be determined using the greater of the customer's highest lagging kVA or highest kW during the Emergency Curtailment Event.

If at any time during the Emergency Curtailment Event a customer's actual measured load exceeds its contract Firm Load, the Company may disconnect the customer from the transmission system for the duration of the Emergency Curtailment Event, at the customer's expense. The Company shall not be liable for any direct or indirect costs, losses, expenses, or other damages, special or otherwise, including, without limitation, lost profits that arise from such disconnection.

If at any time during the Emergency Curtailment Event a customer's actual measured load exceeds 110% of its Firm Load, the customer shall be subject to all four (4) of the following: (i) forfeit its Program Credit for the month in which the Emergency Curtailment Event occurred; (ii) pay the ECE Charge set forth in the Rates section of this Rider; (iii) pay the sum of all Program Credits received by the customer under the Program during the immediately preceding twelve billing months which shall include credits from this Rider and the Economic Development Rider; and (iv) the Company's right, at its sole discretion, to remove the customer from the Program for a minimum of 12 months.

If at any time during the Emergency Curtailment Event a customer's actual measured load is greater than 100% and less than or equal to 110% of its Firm Load during the Emergency Curtailment Event, the customer shall forfeit its Program Credit for the month in which the Emergency Curtailment Event occurred and shall pay the ECE Charge set forth in the Rates section of this Rider.

In a calendar year when an Emergency Curtailment Event has not been requested of customers on this Rider between June 1 and August 15, the Company shall simultaneously interrupt all customers on this Rider by September 30 in order to meet the Company's PJM test obligations for Load Management Resources. The duration of this test will be one hour. The Company will schedule the test and Customers shall receive advance notification of the test. All provisions of this Rider shall apply to this test.

In the event of any conflict between the terms and conditions set forth in this Rider and other service reliability requirements and/or obligations of the Company, the latter shall prevail.

E. Economic Buy Through Option Event

Upon no less than a 90 minute advance notification provided to the customer, the Company shall call an Economic Buy Through Option Event ("EBT") when a "Market Premium Condition" exists. A Market Premium Condition is defined as a point in time that the PJM LMP exceeds the product of 1.5 times the wholesale price resulting from the Company's competitive bid process held for generation service commencing on June 1, 2011 and updated anytime there is a price change in generation service. The number of hours of EBT cannot exceed 10% of the hours in any twelve month period beginning in June of each calendar year.

2nd Revised Page 5 of 5

Effective: June 1, 2014

Cleveland, Ohio P.U.C.O. No. 13

RIDER ELR Economic Load Response Program Rider

F. Notification

Customers served under this Rider shall be provided notification of Economic Buy Through Option Events and Emergency Curtailment Events by the Company. Customers shall be provided clock times of the beginning and ending of these events, except the Emergency Curtailment Event notification may be stated such that customers must curtail their actual measured load to its Firm Load in two hours from the time the notification is issued. Receipt of notifications set out in this paragraph shall be the sole responsibility of the customer.

Notification of an Economic Buy Through Option Event and Emergency Curtailment Event consists of an electronic message issued by the Company to a device or devices such as telephone, facsimile, pager or email, selected and provided by the customer and approved by the Company. Two-way information capability shall be incorporated by the Company and the customer in order to provide confirmation of receipt of notification messages. Operation, maintenance and functionality of such communication devices selected by the customer shall be the sole responsibility of the customer.

G. Term

This Rider shall become effective for service rendered beginning June 1, 2011, and shall expire with service rendered through May 31, 2016.

A customer may terminate its participation in the Program upon no less than thirty six (36) months advance written notice to the Company. Except as otherwise provided in this Rider, a qualifying customer may return to the Program after a hiatus from the Program of at least one (1) year on the first day of the customer's billing cycle upon at least thirty days prior written notice of the customer's intent to return.

H. Conditions

Payment by the customer of all charges herein is a condition of service under this Economic Load Response Program Rider.

Akron, Ohio P.U.C.O. No. 11 2nd Revised Page 1 of 5

RIDER ELR Economic Load Response Program Rider

APPLICABILITY:

This Economic Load Response Program Rider ("Program") is available to customers taking service from the Company at primary voltages or higher voltages provided that all of the following seven conditions are met at the time of initiation of service to the customer under this Rider and on a continuing basis thereafter: (i) the customer took service under an interruptible contract with the Company as of February 1, 2008; (ii) the customer can successfully demonstrate to the Company that it can reduce its measured load to a pre-established contract Firm Load (as defined under Other Provisions, paragraph A., below) within two hours of notification provided by the Company without the need of a generator (A customer may intend to use a generator to reduce its usage to below its Firm Load, but if the generator does not operate, the customer must still reduce its usage to or below its Firm Load. Failure of a customer to reduce its usage to or below its Firm Load shall result in the consequences listed in the Emergency Curtailment Event Section herein.); (iii) the customer executes the Company's standard Program contract; (iv) the customer is taking generation service from the Company; (v) the customer is not participating in any other load curtailment or demand response program, including without limitation a demand response program offered by PJM Interconnection, L.L.C. ("PJM") or any other independent system operator; (vi) the customer commits its demand response capability to Company for integration into Company's R.C. § 4928.66 compliance programs; and, (vii) the Commission finds that the demand response capabilities of customers electing service under this rider shall count towards the Company's compliance with the peak demand reduction benchmarks set forth in R.C. § 4928.66 as applied by the Commission's applicable rules and regulations and shall be considered incremental to interruptible load on the Company's system that existed in 2008. Nothing herein shall preclude a customer from requesting and receiving an exemption from any mechanism designed to recover the cost of energy efficiency and peak demand reduction programs to the extent the exemption is requested to reasonably encourage the commitment of customer-sited capabilities to the Company.

RATES:

In addition to any other charges under any other rate schedules applicable to customer's service, customers participating in the Program shall also pay the charges and receive the credit set forth below:

Charges:

Program Administrative Charge:

\$150.00 per month

Effective: June 1, 2014

EBT Charge:

During an Economic Buy Through Option Event (as defined under Other Provisions, paragraph E., below), the portion of the customer's actual measured load that exceeds its preestablished contract Firm Load for any and all hours during such event shall be assessed an EBT Charge, which is calculated for each hour of the event as follows:

EBT Charge = $(AL \times MPD) \times (1 + LAF) \times ([1/(1 - CAT)])$

Ohio Edison Company Sheet 101

Akron, Ohio P.U.C.O. No. 11 1st Revised Page 2 of 5

RIDER ELR Economic Load Response Program Rider

Where:

AL = the customer's actual hourly load during an Economic Buy Through Option Event that exceeds the customer's pre-established contract Firm Load.

MPD = the market price differential, which shall be calculated by subtracting the applicable charges set forth in the Generation Service Rider (GEN) from the PJM LMP for the period in which the Economic Buy Through Option Event occurred for each hour that results in a MPD greater than zero.

PJM LMP is the final Day Ahead Locational Marginal Price as defined and specified by PJM at the appropriate pricing node during the applicable hour(s).

CAT = the Commercial Activity Tax rate as established in Section 5751.03 of the Ohio Revised Code.

LAF = Loss Adjustment Factor 3.0% for primary voltages

0.1% for subtransmission voltages 0.0% for transmission voltages

ECE Charge:

During an Emergency Curtailment Event (as defined under Other Provisions, paragraph D., below), the portion of the customer's actual measured load that exceeds its pre-established contract Firm Load for any and all hours during such event shall be assessed an ECE Charge which is calculated for each hour of the event as follows. Revenue collected by the Company as a result of any ECE Charge less amounts associated with the CAT (as defined above) shall be credited towards costs to be collected through the DSE1 charge of Rider DSE:

ECE Charge = $(AL \times PJM LMP \times 300\%) \times (1 + LAF) \times ([1/(1-CAT)])$

Program Credit ("PC"):

Customers taking service under this Rider shall receive a monthly Program Credit which shall be calculated as follows:

 $PC = CL \times (\$5.00) / kW/month$

Where:

CL is the Curtailable Load, which shall be calculated by the Company for each customer by subtracting the customer's contract Firm Load from its monthly highest thirty (30) minute integrated kW load occurring during the non-holiday weekday hours of 11 a.m. to 5 p.m. Eastern Standard Time (equivalent to noon to 6 p.m. EDT). In no circumstance can the CL be negative nor can the CL be in excess of a contract amount determined based upon the customers 12 month history as of February 1, 2008. Holidays are defined as New Year's Day, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day and Christmas Day.

Effective: June 1, 2011

Ohio Edison Company Sheet 101

Akron, Ohio P.U.C.O. No. 11 1st Revised Page 3 of 5

RIDER ELR Economic Load Response Program Rider

Minimum Bill:

The application of the Program Credit shall not produce a total monthly bill for any customer, after including the effects of all rate schedules and riders, that results in an average price per kWh less than two (2) cents per kWh.

OTHER PROVISIONS:

A. Firm Load

For purposes of this Rider, "Firm Load" shall be that portion of a customer's electric load that is not subject to curtailment. A customer may request a reduction to its contract Firm Load no more than once in any twelve month period. The Firm Load may be reduced to the extent that such reduction is consistent with other terms and conditions set forth in this Rider. Any such change in Firm Load shall be applied beginning with the customer's January bill immediately following the year in which the change has been approved by the Company, provided that advance written request is provided to the Company no less than thirty (30) days prior to the effective billing month of the change. The Company may increase the Firm Load at any time if the Company, at its sole discretion, determines the Firm Load is at a level that the customer fails to demonstrate that they can reach. The Company shall promptly notify the customer of any such change.

B. Load Response Program Contract

Customers taking service under this optional Rider shall execute the Company's standard Program contract which, among other things, will establish the Customer's Firm Load and commit the Customer's demand response capability to Company for purposes of Company's compliance with the peak demand reduction benchmarks set forth in R.C. § 4928.66 as applied by the Commission's applicable rules and regulations.

C. Metering

The customer must arrange for interval metering consistent with the Company's Miscellaneous Charges, Tariff Sheet 75.

D. Emergency Curtailment Event

Upon no less than two hour advance notification provided by the Company, a customer taking service under this Rider must curtail all load above its Firm Load during an Emergency Curtailment Event consistent with the Company's instructions. For purposes of this Rider, an Emergency Curtailment Event shall be one in which the Company, a regional transmission organization and/or a transmission operator determines, in its respective sole discretion, that an emergency situation exists that may jeopardize the integrity of either the distribution or transmission system in the area. If the Emergency Curtailment Event is requested solely by the regional transmission organization, the maximum duration that load must be curtailed will be 6 hours and shall be limited to ten events per planning year as defined by PJM. Any interruptions requested by the regional transmission organization will only occur between 12:00 PM (Noon) to 8:00 PM (Eastern Prevailing Time) for the months of May through September and 2:00 PM to 10:00 PM for the months of October through April, on weekdays other than PJM Holidays.

Effective: June 1, 2011

Effective: June 1, 2011

Akron, Ohio P.U.C.O. No. 11 1st Revised Page 4 of 5

RIDER ELR Economic Load Response Program Rider

During the entire period of an Emergency Curtailment Event, the customer's actual measured load must remain at or below its Firm Load with such load being measured every clock half hour. A customer's actual measured load shall be determined using the greater of the customer's highest lagging kVA or highest kW during the Emergency Curtailment Event.

If at any time during the Emergency Curtailment Event a customer's actual measured load exceeds its contract Firm Load, the Company may disconnect the customer from the transmission system for the duration of the Emergency Curtailment Event, at the customer's expense. The Company shall not be liable for any direct or indirect costs, losses, expenses, or other damages, special or otherwise, including, without limitation, lost profits that arise from such disconnection.

If at any time during the Emergency Curtailment Event a customer's actual measured load exceeds 110% of its Firm Load, the customer shall be subject to all four (4) of the following: (i) forfeit its Program Credit for the month in which the Emergency Curtailment Event occurred; (ii) pay the ECE Charge set forth in the Rates section of this Rider; (iii) pay the sum of all Program Credits received by the customer under the Program during the immediately preceding twelve billing months which shall include credits from this Rider and the Economic Development Rider; and (iv) the Company's right, at its sole discretion, to remove the customer from the Program for a minimum of 12 months.

If at any time during the Emergency Curtailment Event a customer's actual measured load is greater than 100% and less than or equal to 110% of its Firm Load during the Emergency Curtailment Event, the customer shall forfeit its Program Credit for the month in which the Emergency Curtailment Event occurred and shall pay the ECE Charge set forth in the Rates section of this Rider.

In a calendar year when an Emergency Curtailment Event has not been requested of customers on this Rider between June 1 and August 15, the Company shall simultaneously interrupt all customers on this Rider by September 30 in order to meet the Company's PJM test obligations for Load Management Resources. The duration of this test will be one hour. The Company will schedule the test and Customers shall receive advance notification of the test. All provisions of this Rider shall apply to this test.

In the event of any conflict between the terms and conditions set forth in this Rider and other service reliability requirements and/or obligations of the Company, the latter shall prevail.

E. Economic Buy Through Option Event

Upon no less than a 90 minute advance notification provided to the customer, the Company shall call an Economic Buy Through Option Event ("EBT") when a "Market Premium Condition" exists. A Market Premium Condition is defined as a point in time that the PJM LMP exceeds the product of 1.5 times the wholesale price resulting from the Company's competitive bid process held for generation service commencing on June 1, 2011 and updated anytime there is a price change in generation service. The number of hours of EBT cannot exceed 10% of the hours in any twelve month period beginning in June of each calendar year.

Akron, Ohio

2nd Revised Page 5 of 5

Effective: June 1, 2014

RIDER ELR Economic Load Response Program Rider

F. Notification

Customers served under this Rider shall be provided notification of Economic Buy Through Option Events and Emergency Curtailment Events by the Company. Customers shall be provided clock times of the beginning and ending of these events, except the Emergency Curtailment Event notification may be stated such that customers must curtail their actual measured load to its Firm Load in two hours from the time the notification is issued. Receipt of notifications set out in this paragraph shall be the sole responsibility of the customer.

Notification of an Economic Buy Through Option Event and Emergency Curtailment Event consists of an electronic message issued by the Company to a device or devices such as telephone, facsimile, pager or email, selected and provided by the customer and approved by the Company. Two-way information capability shall be incorporated by the Company and the customer in order to provide confirmation of receipt of notification messages. Operation, maintenance and functionality of such communication devices selected by the customer shall be the sole responsibility of the customer.

G. Term

This Rider shall become effective for service rendered beginning June 1, 2011, and shall expire with service rendered through May 31, 2016.

A customer may terminate its participation in the Program upon no less than thirty six (36) months advance written notice to the Company. Except as otherwise provided in this Rider, a qualifying customer may return to the Program after a hiatus from the Program of at least one (1) year on the first day of the customer's billing cycle upon at least thirty days prior written notice of the customer's intent to return.

H. Conditions

Payment by the customer of all charges herein is a condition of service under this Economic Load Response Program Rider.

Toledo, Ohio P.U.C.O. No. 8 2nd Revised Page 1 of 5

RIDER ELR Economic Load Response Program Rider

APPLICABILITY:

This Economic Load Response Program Rider ("Program") is available to customers taking service from the Company at primary voltages or higher voltages provided that all of the following seven conditions are met at the time of initiation of service to the customer under this Rider and on a continuing basis thereafter: (i) the customer took service under an interruptible contract with the Company as of February 1, 2008; (ii) the customer can successfully demonstrate to the Company that it can reduce its measured load to a pre-established contract Firm Load (as defined under Other Provisions, paragraph A., below) within two hours of notification provided by the Company without the need of a generator (A customer may intend to use a generator to reduce its usage to below its Firm Load, but if the generator does not operate, the customer must still reduce its usage to or below its Firm Load. Failure of a customer to reduce its usage to or below its Firm Load shall result in the consequences listed in the Emergency Curtailment Event Section herein.); (iii) the customer executes the Company's standard Program contract; (iv) the customer is taking generation service from the Company; (v) the customer is not participating in any other load curtailment or demand response program, including without limitation a demand response program offered by PJM Interconnection, L.L.C. ("PJM") or any other independent system operator; (vi) the customer commits its demand response capability to Company for integration into Company's R.C. § 4928.66 compliance programs; and, (vii) the Commission finds that the demand response capabilities of customers electing service under this rider shall count towards the Company's compliance with the peak demand reduction benchmarks set forth in R.C. § 4928.66 as applied by the Commission's applicable rules and regulations and shall be considered incremental to interruptible load on the Company's system that existed in 2008. Nothing herein shall preclude a customer from requesting and receiving an exemption from any mechanism designed to recover the cost of energy efficiency and peak demand reduction programs to the extent the exemption is requested to reasonably encourage the commitment of customer-sited capabilities to the Company.

RATES:

In addition to any other charges under any other rate schedules applicable to customer's service, customers participating in the Program shall also pay the charges and receive the credit set forth below:

Charges:

Program Administrative Charge:

\$150.00 per month

Effective: June 1, 2014

EBT Charge:

During an Economic Buy Through Option Event (as defined under Other Provisions, paragraph E., below), the portion of the customer's actual measured load that exceeds its preestablished contract Firm Load for any and all hours during such event shall be assessed an EBT Charge, which is calculated for each hour of the event as follows:

EBT Charge = $(AL \times MPD) \times (1 + LAF) \times ([1/(1 - CAT)])$

Toledo, Ohio

1st Revised Page 2 of 5

Effective: June 1, 2011

RIDER ELR Economic Load Response Program Rider

Where:

AL = the customer's actual hourly load during an Economic Buy Through Option Event that exceeds the customer's pre-established contract Firm Load.

MPD = the market price differential, which shall be calculated by subtracting the applicable charges set forth in the Generation Service Rider (GEN) from the PJM LMP for the period in which the Economic Buy Through Option Event occurred for each hour that results in a MPD greater than zero.

PJM LMP is the final Day Ahead Locational Marginal Price as defined and specified by PJM at the appropriate pricing node during the applicable hour(s).

CAT = the Commercial Activity Tax rate as established in Section 5751.03 of the Ohio Revised Code.

LAF = Loss Adjustment Factor

3.0% for primary voltages

0.1% for subtransmission voltages 0.0% for transmission voltages

ECE Charge:

During an Emergency Curtailment Event (as defined under Other Provisions, paragraph D., below), the portion of the customer's actual measured load that exceeds its pre-established contract Firm Load for any and all hours during such event shall be assessed an ECE Charge which is calculated for each hour of the event as follows. Revenue collected by the Company as a result of any ECE Charge less amounts associated with the CAT (as defined above) shall be credited towards costs to be collected through the DSE1 charge of Rider DSE:

ECE Charge = $(AL \times PJM LMP \times 300\%) \times (1 + LAF) \times ([1/(1-CAT)])$

Program Credit ("PC"):

Customers taking service under this Rider shall receive a monthly Program Credit which shall be calculated as follows:

 $PC = CL \times (\$5.00) / kW/month$

Where:

CL is the Curtailable Load, which shall be calculated by the Company for each customer by subtracting the customer's contract Firm Load from its monthly highest thirty (30) minute integrated kW load occurring during the non-holiday weekday hours of 11 a.m. to 5 p.m. Eastern Standard Time (equivalent to noon to 6 p.m. EDT). In no circumstance can the CL be negative nor can the CL be in excess of a contract amount determined based upon the customers 12 month history as of February 1, 2008. Holidays are defined as New Year's Day, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day and Christmas Day.

Toledo, Ohio

1st Revised Page 3 of 5

Effective: June 1, 2011

P.U.C.O. No. 8

RIDER ELR Economic Load Response Program Rider

Minimum Bill:

The application of the Program Credit shall not produce a total monthly bill for any customer, after including the effects of all rate schedules and riders, that results in an average price per kWh less than two (2) cents per kWh.

OTHER PROVISIONS:

A. Firm Load

For purposes of this Rider, "Firm Load" shall be that portion of a customer's electric load that is not subject to curtailment. A customer may request a reduction to its contract Firm Load no more than once in any twelve month period. The Firm Load may be reduced to the extent that such reduction is consistent with other terms and conditions set forth in this Rider. Any such change in Firm Load shall be applied beginning with the customer's January bill immediately following the year in which the change has been approved by the Company, provided that advance written request is provided to the Company no less than thirty (30) days prior to the effective billing month of the change. The Company may increase the Firm Load at any time if the Company, at its sole discretion, determines the Firm Load is at a level that the customer fails to demonstrate that they can reach. The Company shall promptly notify the customer of any such change.

B. Load Response Program Contract

Customers taking service under this optional Rider shall execute the Company's standard Program contract which, among other things, will establish the Customer's Firm Load and commit the Customer's demand response capability to Company for purposes of Company's compliance with the peak demand reduction benchmarks set forth in R.C. § 4928.66 as applied by the Commission's applicable rules and regulations.

C. Metering

The customer must arrange for interval metering consistent with the Company's Miscellaneous Charges, Tariff Sheet 75.

D. Emergency Curtailment Event

Upon no less than two hour advance notification provided by the Company, a customer taking service under this Rider must curtail all load above its Firm Load during an Emergency Curtailment Event consistent with the Company's instructions. For purposes of this Rider, an Emergency Curtailment Event shall be one in which the Company, a regional transmission organization and/or a transmission operator determines, in its respective sole discretion, that an emergency situation exists that may jeopardize the integrity of either the distribution or transmission system in the area. If the Emergency Curtailment Event is requested solely by the regional transmission organization, the maximum duration that load must be curtailed will be 6 hours and shall be limited to ten events per planning year as defined by PJM. Any interruptions requested by the regional transmission organization will only occur between 12:00 PM (Noon) to 8:00 PM (Eastern Prevailing Time) for the months of May through September and 2:00 PM to 10:00 PM for the months of October through April, on weekdays other than PJM Holidays.

Effective: June 1, 2011

P.U.C.O. No. 8 1st Revised Page 4 of 5

RIDER ELR Economic Load Response Program Rider

During the entire period of an Emergency Curtailment Event, the customer's actual measured load must remain at or below its Firm Load with such load being measured every clock half hour. A customer's actual measured load shall be determined using the greater of the customer's highest lagging kVA or highest kW during the Emergency Curtailment Event.

If at any time during the Emergency Curtailment Event a customer's actual measured load exceeds its contract Firm Load, the Company may disconnect the customer from the transmission system for the duration of the Emergency Curtailment Event, at the customer's expense. The Company shall not be liable for any direct or indirect costs, losses, expenses, or other damages, special or otherwise, including, without limitation, lost profits that arise from such disconnection.

If at any time during the Emergency Curtailment Event a customer's actual measured load exceeds 110% of its Firm Load, the customer shall be subject to all four (4) of the following: (i) forfeit its Program Credit for the month in which the Emergency Curtailment Event occurred; (ii) pay the ECE Charge set forth in the Rates section of this Rider; (iii) pay the sum of all Program Credits received by the customer under the Program during the immediately preceding twelve billing months which shall include credits from this Rider and the Economic Development Rider; and (iv) the Company's right, at its sole discretion, to remove the customer from the Program for a minimum of 12 months.

If at any time during the Emergency Curtailment Event a customer's actual measured load is greater than 100% and less than or equal to 110% of its Firm Load during the Emergency Curtailment Event, the customer shall forfeit its Program Credit for the month in which the Emergency Curtailment Event occurred and shall pay the ECE Charge set forth in the Rates section of this Rider.

In a calendar year when an Emergency Curtailment Event has not been requested of customers on this Rider between June 1 and August 15, the Company shall simultaneously interrupt all customers on this Rider by September 30 in order to meet the Company's PJM test obligations for Load Management Resources. The duration of this test will be one hour. The Company will schedule the test and Customers shall receive advance notification of the test. All provisions of this Rider shall apply to this test.

In the event of any conflict between the terms and conditions set forth in this Rider and other service reliability requirements and/or obligations of the Company, the latter shall prevail.

E. Economic Buy Through Option Event

Upon no less than a 90 minute advance notification provided to the customer, the Company shall call an Economic Buy Through Option Event ("EBT") when a "Market Premium Condition" exists. A Market Premium Condition is defined as a point in time that the PJM LMP exceeds the product of 1.5 times the wholesale price resulting from the Company's competitive bid process held for generation service commencing on June 1, 2011 and updated anytime there is a price change in generation service. The number of hours of EBT cannot exceed 10% of the hours in any twelve month period beginning in June of each calendar year.

P.U.C.O. No. 8

2nd Revised Page 5 of 5

Effective: June 1, 2014

RIDER ELR Economic Load Response Program Rider

F. Notification

Customers served under this Rider shall be provided notification of Economic Buy Through Option Events and Emergency Curtailment Events by the Company. Customers shall be provided clock times of the beginning and ending of these events, except the Emergency Curtailment Event notification may be stated such that customers must curtail their actual measured load to its Firm Load in two hours from the time the notification is issued. Receipt of notifications set out in this paragraph shall be the sole responsibility of the customer.

Notification of an Economic Buy Through Option Event and Emergency Curtailment Event consists of an electronic message issued by the Company to a device or devices such as telephone, facsimile, pager or email, selected and provided by the customer and approved by the Company. Two-way information capability shall be incorporated by the Company and the customer in order to provide confirmation of receipt of notification messages. Operation, maintenance and functionality of such communication devices selected by the customer shall be the sole responsibility of the customer.

G. Term

This Rider shall become effective for service rendered beginning June 1, 2011, and shall expire with service rendered through May 31, 2016.

A customer may terminate its participation in the Program upon no less than thirty six (36) months advance written notice to the Company. Except as otherwise provided in this Rider, a qualifying customer may return to the Program after a hiatus from the Program of at least one (1) year on the first day of the customer's billing cycle upon at least thirty days prior written notice of the customer's intent to return.

H. Conditions

Payment by the customer of all charges herein is a condition of service under this Economic Load Response Program Rider.

32nd Revised Page 1 of 6

Cleveland, Ohio P.U.C.O. No. 13

RIDER ELR Economic Load Response Program Rider

APPLICABILITY:

This Economic Load Response Program Rider ("Program") is available to customers taking service from the Company at primary voltages or higher voltages provided that all of the following seven conditions are met at the time of initiation of service to the customer under this Rider and on a continuing basis thereafter: (i) the customer took service under an interruptible contract with the Company as of February 1, 2008; (ii) the customer can successfully demonstrate to the Company that it can reduce its measured load to a pre-established contract Firm Load (as defined under Other Provisions, paragraph A., below) within two hours of notification provided by the Company without the need of a generator (A customer may intend to use a generator to reduce its usage to below its Firm Load, but if the generator does not operate, the customer must still reduce its usage to or below its Firm Load. Failure of a customer to reduce its usage to or below its Firm Load shall result in the consequences listed in the Emergency Curtailment Event Section herein.); (iii) the customer executes the Company's standard Program contract; (iv) the customer is taking generation service from the Company; (v) the customer is not participating in any other load curtailment or demand response program, including without limitation a demand response program offered by PJM Interconnection, L.L.C. ("PJM") or any other independent system operator; (vi) the customer commits its demand response capability to Company for integration into Company's R.C. § 4928.66 compliance programs; and, (vii) the Commission finds that the demand response capabilities of customers electing service under this rider shall count towards the Company's compliance with the peak demand reduction benchmarks set forth in R.C. § 4928.66 as applied by the Commission's applicable rules and regulations and shall be considered incremental to interruptible load on the Company's system that existed in 2008. Nothing herein shall preclude a customer from requesting and receiving an exemption from any mechanism designed to recover the cost of energy efficiency and peak demand reduction programs to the extent the exemption is requested to reasonably encourage the commitment of customer-sited capabilities to the Company.

RATES:

In addition to any other charges under any other rate schedules applicable to customer's service, customers participating in the Program shall also pay the charges and receive the credit set forth below:

Charges:

Program Administrative Charge:

\$150.00 per month

Effective: June 1, 20154

EBT Charge:

During an Economic Buy Through Option Event (as defined under Other Provisions, paragraph E., below), the portion of the customer's actual measured load that exceeds its preestablished contract Firm Load for any and all hours during such event shall be assessed an EBT Charge, which is calculated for each hour of the event as follows:

EBT Charge = $(AL \times MPD) \times (1 + LAF) \times ([1/(1 - CAT)])$

P.U.C.O. No. 13

21ndst Revised Page 2 of 6

Effective: June 1, 20154

RIDER ELR Economic Load Response Program Rider

Where:

AL = the customer's actual hourly load during an Economic Buy Through Option Event that exceeds the customer's pre-established contract Firm Load.

MPD = the market price differential, which shall be calculated by subtracting the applicable charges set forth in the Generation Service Rider (GEN) from the PJM LMP for the period in which the Economic Buy Through Option Event occurred for each hour that results in a MPD greater than zero.

PJM LMP is the final Day Ahead Locational Marginal Price as defined and specified by PJM at the appropriate pricing node during the applicable hour(s).

CAT = the Commercial Activity Tax rate as established in Section 5751.03 of the Ohio Revised Code.

LAF = Loss Adjustment Factor

3.0% for primary voltages

0.1% for subtransmission voltages 0.0% for transmission voltages

ECE Charge:

During an Emergency Curtailment Event (as defined under Other Provisions, paragraph D., below), the portion of the customer's actual measured load that exceeds its pre-established contract Firm Load for any and all hours during such event shall be assessed an ECE Charge which is calculated for each hour of the event as follows. Revenue collected by the Company as a result of any ECE Charge less amounts associated with the CAT (as defined above) shall be credited towards costs to be collected through the DSE1 charge of Rider DSE:

ECE Charge = $(AL \times PJM LMP \times 300\%) \times (1 + LAF) \times ([1/(1-CAT)])$

Program Credit ("PC"):

Customers taking service under this Rider shall receive a monthly Program Credit which shall be calculated as follows:

 $PC = CL \times (\$5.00) / kW/month$

Where:

CL is the Curtailable Load, which shall be calculated by the Company for each customer by subtracting the customer's contract Firm Load from its monthly highest thirty (30) minute integrated kW load occurring during the non-holiday weekday hours of 11 a.m. to 5 p.m. Eastern Standard Time (equivalent to noon to 6 p.m. EDT). In no circumstance can the CL be negative nor can the CL be in excess of a contract amount determined based upon the customers 12 month history as of February 1, 2008. Holidays are defined as New Year's Day, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day and Christmas Day.

Cleveland, Ohio

P.U.C.O. No. 13

21ndst Revised Page 3 of 6

Effective: June 1, 20154

RIDER ELR Economic Load Response Program Rider

Minimum Bill:

The application of the Program Credit shall not produce a total monthly bill for any customer, after including the effects of all rate schedules and riders, that results in an average price per kWh less than two (2) cents per kWh.

OTHER PROVISIONS:

A. Firm Load

For purposes of this Rider, "Firm Load" shall be that portion of a customer's electric load that is not subject to curtailment. A customer may request a reduction to its contract Firm Load no more than once in any twelve month period. The Firm Load may be reduced to the extent that such reduction is consistent with other terms and conditions set forth in this Rider. Any such change in Firm Load shall be applied beginning with the customer's January bill immediately following the year in which the change has been approved by the Company, provided that advance written request is provided to the Company no less than thirty (30) days prior to the effective billing month of the change. The Company may increase the Firm Load at any time if the Company, at its sole discretion, determines the Firm Load is at a level that the customer fails to demonstrate that they can reach. The Company shall promptly notify the customer of any such change.

B. Load Response Program Contract

Customers taking service under this optional Rider shall execute the Company's standard Program contract which, among other things, will establish the Customer's Firm Load and commit the Customer's demand response capability to Company for purposes of Company's compliance with the peak demand reduction benchmarks set forth in R.C. § 4928.66 as applied by the Commission's applicable rules and regulations.

C. Metering

The customer must arrange for interval metering consistent with the Company's Miscellaneous Charges, Tariff Sheet 75.

21ndst Revised Page 4 of 6

Effective: June 1, 20154

Cleveland, Ohio P.U.C.O. No. 13

RIDER ELR Economic Load Response Program Rider

D. Emergency Curtailment Event

Upon no less than two hour advance notification provided by the Company, a customer taking service under this Rider must curtail all load above its Firm Load during an Emergency Curtailment Event consistent with the Company's instructions. For purposes of this Rider, an Emergency Curtailment Event shall be one in which the Company, a regional transmission organization and/or a transmission operator determines, in its respective sole discretion, that an emergency situation exists that may jeopardize the integrity of either the distribution or transmission system in the area. PJM, which is the regional transmission organization of which the Company is a member, may also initiate an Emergency Curtailment Event upon their sole determination that a pre-emergency situation exists.

If an Emergency Curtailment Event is requested solely by the Company or a transmission operator, a customer will be given no less two hours advance notification to curtail all load above its Firm Load during the Emergency Curtailment Event. An Emergency Curtailment Event requested solely by the Company or a transmission operator may occur anytime during the year with no restrictions on the number of events or the duration of an event.

If the Emergency Curtailment Event is requested solely by PJM, the regional transmission organization_, a customer will be notified by the Company of the start time of the Emergency Curtailment Event as determined by PJM. The start time of the Emergency Curtailment Event will be approximately thirty (30) minutes from the time the Company receives notification from PJM of the Emergency Curtailment Event. However, PJM at its sole discretion may grant a customer an exception to the thirty (30) minute advance notification time of either sixty (60) minutes or one hundred and twenty (120) minutes based on the customer's physical capability to provide load reduction. A customer wishing to seek such exception must submit to the Company a completed request form that the Company will then submit to PJM. If PJM approves the customer request for an exception for sixty (60) minutes, then the start time of any PJM-called Emergency Curtailment Events for that customer will be approximately sixty (60) minutes from the time the Company receives notification from PJM of the Emergency Curtailment Event. If PJM approves the customer request for an exception for one hundred and twenty (120) minutes, then the start time of any PJM-called Emergency Curtailment Events for that customer will be approximately one hundred and twenty (120) minutes from the time the Company receives notification from PJM of the Emergency Curtailment Event. Tthe maximum duration that load must be curtailed when an Emergency Curtailment Event is called by PJM will be six (6) hours and shall be limited to ten events per planning year as defined by PJM and . Any interruptions requested by the regional transmission organization will only occur between 12:00 PM (Noon) to 8:00 PM (Eastern Prevailing Time) for the months of May through September and 2:00 PM to 10:00 PM for the months of October through April, on weekdays other than PJM Holidays.

P.U.C.O. No. 13

21ndst Revised Page 5 of 6

Effective: June 1, 20154

RIDER ELR Economic Load Response Program Rider

During the entire period of an Emergency Curtailment Event, the customer's actual measured load must remain at or below its Firm Load with such load being measured every clock half hour. A customer's actual measured load shall be determined using the greater of the customer's highest lagging kVA or highest kW during the Emergency Curtailment Event.

If at any time during the Emergency Curtailment Event a customer's actual measured load exceeds its contract Firm Load, the Company may disconnect the customer from the transmission system for the duration of the Emergency Curtailment Event, at the customer's expense. The Company shall not be liable for any direct or indirect costs, losses, expenses, or other damages, special or otherwise, including, without limitation, lost profits that arise from such disconnection.

If at any time during the Emergency Curtailment Event a customer's actual measured load exceeds 110% of its Firm Load, the customer shall be subject to all four (4) of the following: (i) forfeit its Program Credit for the month in which the Emergency Curtailment Event occurred; (ii) pay the ECE Charge set forth in the Rates section of this Rider; (iii) pay the sum of all Program Credits received by the customer under the Program during the immediately preceding twelve billing months which shall include credits from this Rider and the Economic Development Rider; and (iv) the Company's right, at its sole discretion, to remove the customer from the Program for a minimum of 12 months.

If at any time during the Emergency Curtailment Event a customer's actual measured load is greater than 100% and less than or equal to 110% of its Firm Load during the Emergency Curtailment Event, the customer shall forfeit its Program Credit for the month in which the Emergency Curtailment Event occurred and shall pay the ECE Charge set forth in the Rates section of this Rider.

In a calendar year when an Emergency Curtailment Event has not been requested of customers on this Rider between June 1 and August 15, the Company shall simultaneously interrupt all customers on this Rider by September 30 in order to meet the Company's PJM test obligations for Load Management Resources. The duration of this test will be one hour. The Company will schedule the test and Customers shall receive advance notification of the test. All provisions of this Rider shall apply to this test.

In the event of any conflict between the terms and conditions set forth in this Rider and other service reliability requirements and/or obligations of the Company, the latter shall prevail.

E. Economic Buy Through Option Event

Upon no less than a 90 minute advance notification provided to the customer, the Company shall call an Economic Buy Through Option Event ("EBT") when a "Market Premium Condition" exists. A Market Premium Condition is defined as a point in time that the PJM LMP exceeds the product of 1.5 times the wholesale price resulting from the Company's competitive bid process held for generation service commencing on June 1, 2011 and updated anytime there is a price change in generation service. The number of hours of EBT cannot exceed 10% of the hours in any twelve month period beginning in June of each calendar year.

32rdnd Revised Page 6 of 6

Effective: June 1, 20154

RIDER ELR Economic Load Response Program Rider

F. Notification

Customers served under this Rider shall be provided notification of Economic Buy Through Option Events and Emergency Curtailment Events by the Company. Customers shall be provided clock times of the beginning and ending of the Economic Buy Through Option Ese events. , except the Emergency Curtailment Event notifications called by PJM will may be stated such that customers must curtail their actual measured load to its Firm Load prior to the start time of the Emergency Curtailment Event set forth in the PJM notification to the Company. as described by PJM. in two hourswithin approximately 30 minutes from the time the notification is issuedissued. unless a 60 or 120 minute exception is approved. Emergency Curtailment Event notifications called for either by the Company or a transmission operator will be stated such that customers must curtail actual measured load to Firm Load within two hours of the time the Company sends such notification to the customer. The Company will provide customers a notification of when Emergency Curtailment Events have ended. Receipt of notifications set out in this paragraph shall be the sole responsibility of the customer.

Notification of an Economic Buy Through Option Event and Emergency Curtailment Event consists of an electronic message issued by the Company to a device or devices such as telephone, facsimile, pager or email, selected and provided by the customer and approved by the Company. Two-way information capability shall be incorporated by the Company and the customer in order to provide confirmation of receipt of notification messages. Operation, maintenance and functionality of such communication devices selected by the customer shall be the sole responsibility of the customer.

G. Term

This Rider shall become effective for service rendered beginning June 1, 2011, and shall expire with service rendered through May 31, 2016.

A customer may terminate its participation in the Program upon no less than thirty six (36) months advance written notice to the Company. Except as otherwise provided in this Rider, a qualifying customer may return to the Program after a hiatus from the Program of at least one (1) year on the first day of the customer's billing cycle upon at least thirty days prior written notice of the customer's intent to return.

H. Conditions

Payment by the customer of all charges herein is a condition of service under this Economic Load Response Program Rider.

Filed pursuant to Orders dated August 25, 2010, and July 18, 2012, and , in Case Nos. 10-388-EL-SSO,

Akron, Ohio P.U.C.O. No. 11

RIDER ELR Economic Load Response Program Rider

APPLICABILITY:

This Economic Load Response Program Rider ("Program") is available to customers taking service from the Company at primary voltages or higher voltages provided that all of the following seven conditions are met at the time of initiation of service to the customer under this Rider and on a continuing basis thereafter: (i) the customer took service under an interruptible contract with the Company as of February 1, 2008; (ii) the customer can successfully demonstrate to the Company that it can reduce its measured load to a pre-established contract Firm Load (as defined under Other Provisions, paragraph A., below) within two hours of notification provided by the Company without the need of a generator (A customer may intend to use a generator to reduce its usage to below its Firm Load, but if the generator does not operate, the customer must still reduce its usage to or below its Firm Load. Failure of a customer to reduce its usage to or below its Firm Load shall result in the consequences listed in the Emergency Curtailment Event Section herein.); (iii) the customer executes the Company's standard Program contract; (iv) the customer is taking generation service from the Company; (v) the customer is not participating in any other load curtailment or demand response program, including without limitation a demand response program offered by PJM Interconnection, L.L.C. ("PJM") or any other independent system operator; (vi) the customer commits its demand response capability to Company for integration into Company's R.C. § 4928.66 compliance programs; and, (vii) the Commission finds that the demand response capabilities of customers electing service under this rider shall count towards the Company's compliance with the peak demand reduction benchmarks set forth in R.C. § 4928.66 as applied by the Commission's applicable rules and regulations and shall be considered incremental to interruptible load on the Company's system that existed in 2008. Nothing herein shall preclude a customer from requesting and receiving an exemption from any mechanism designed to recover the cost of energy efficiency and peak demand reduction programs to the extent the exemption is requested to reasonably encourage the commitment of customer-sited capabilities to the Company.

RATES:

In addition to any other charges under any other rate schedules applicable to customer's service, customers participating in the Program shall also pay the charges and receive the credit set forth below:

Charges:

Program Administrative Charge:

\$150.00 per month

Effective: June 1, 20154

EBT Charge:

During an Economic Buy Through Option Event (as defined under Other Provisions, paragraph E., below), the portion of the customer's actual measured load that exceeds its preestablished contract Firm Load for any and all hours during such event shall be assessed an EBT Charge, which is calculated for each hour of the event as follows:

EBT Charge = $(AL \times MPD) \times (1 + LAF) \times ([1/(1 - CAT)])$

21ndst Revised Page 2 of 6

Effective: June 1, 20154

RIDER ELR Economic Load Response Program Rider

Where:

AL = the customer's actual hourly load during an Economic Buy Through Option Event that exceeds the customer's pre-established contract Firm Load.

MPD = the market price differential, which shall be calculated by subtracting the applicable charges set forth in the Generation Service Rider (GEN) from the PJM LMP for the period in which the Economic Buy Through Option Event occurred for each hour that results in a MPD greater than zero.

PJM LMP is the final Day Ahead Locational Marginal Price as defined and specified by PJM at the appropriate pricing node during the applicable hour(s).

CAT = the Commercial Activity Tax rate as established in Section 5751.03 of the Ohio Revised Code.

LAF = Loss Adjustment Factor

3.0% for primary voltages

0.1% for subtransmission voltages 0.0% for transmission voltages

ECE Charge:

During an Emergency Curtailment Event (as defined under Other Provisions, paragraph D., below), the portion of the customer's actual measured load that exceeds its pre-established contract Firm Load for any and all hours during such event shall be assessed an ECE Charge which is calculated for each hour of the event as follows. Revenue collected by the Company as a result of any ECE Charge less amounts associated with the CAT (as defined above) shall be credited towards costs to be collected through the DSE1 charge of Rider DSE:

ECE Charge = $(AL \times PJM LMP \times 300\%) \times (1 + LAF) \times ([1/(1-CAT)])$

Program Credit ("PC"):

Customers taking service under this Rider shall receive a monthly Program Credit which shall be calculated as follows:

 $PC = CL \times (\$5.00) / kW/month$

Where:

CL is the Curtailable Load, which shall be calculated by the Company for each customer by subtracting the customer's contract Firm Load from its monthly highest thirty (30) minute integrated kW load occurring during the non-holiday weekday hours of 11 a.m. to 5 p.m. Eastern Standard Time (equivalent to noon to 6 p.m. EDT). In no circumstance can the CL be negative nor can the CL be in excess of a contract amount determined based upon the customers 12 month history as of February 1, 2008. Holidays are defined as New Year's Day, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day and Christmas Day.

Akron, Ohio P.U.C.O. No. 11 21ndst Revised Page 3 of 6

Sheet 101

Effective: June 1, 20154

RIDER ELR Economic Load Response Program Rider

Minimum Bill:

The application of the Program Credit shall not produce a total monthly bill for any customer, after including the effects of all rate schedules and riders, that results in an average price per kWh less than two (2) cents per kWh.

OTHER PROVISIONS:

A. Firm Load

For purposes of this Rider, "Firm Load" shall be that portion of a customer's electric load that is not subject to curtailment. A customer may request a reduction to its contract Firm Load no more than once in any twelve month period. The Firm Load may be reduced to the extent that such reduction is consistent with other terms and conditions set forth in this Rider. Any such change in Firm Load shall be applied beginning with the customer's January bill immediately following the year in which the change has been approved by the Company, provided that advance written request is provided to the Company no less than thirty (30) days prior to the effective billing month of the change. The Company may increase the Firm Load at any time if the Company, at its sole discretion, determines the Firm Load is at a level that the customer fails to demonstrate that they can reach. The Company shall promptly notify the customer of any such change.

B. Load Response Program Contract

Customers taking service under this optional Rider shall execute the Company's standard Program contract which, among other things, will establish the Customer's Firm Load and commit the Customer's demand response capability to Company for purposes of Company's compliance with the peak demand reduction benchmarks set forth in R.C. § 4928.66 as applied by the Commission's applicable rules and regulations.

C. Metering

The customer must arrange for interval metering consistent with the Company's Miscellaneous Charges, Tariff Sheet 75.

Ohio Edison Company Sheet 101

Akron, Ohio P.U.C.O. No. 11 21 Revised Page 4 of 6

RIDER ELR Economic Load Response Program Rider

D. Emergency Curtailment Event

Upon no less than two hour advance notification provided by the Company, a customer taking service under this Rider must curtail all load above its Firm Load during an Emergency Curtailment Event consistent with the Company's instructions. For purposes of this Rider, an Emergency Curtailment Event shall be one in which the Company, a regional transmission organization and/or a transmission operator determines, in its respective sole discretion, that an emergency situation exists that may jeopardize the integrity of either the distribution or transmission system in the area. PJM, which is the regional transmission organization of which the Company is a member, may also initiate an Emergency Curtailment Event upon their sole determination that a pre-emergency situation exists.

If an Emergency Curtailment Event is requested solely by the Company or a transmission operator, a customer will be given no less two hours advance notification to curtail all load above its Firm Load during the Emergency Curtailment Event. An Emergency Curtailment Event requested solely by the Company or a transmission operator may occur anytime during the year with no restrictions on the number of events or the duration of an event.

If the Emergency Curtailment Event is requested solely by PJM, the regional transmission organization_, a customer will be notified by the Company of the start time of the Emergency Curtailment Event as determined by PJM. The start time of the Emergency Curtailment Event will be approximately thirty (30) minutes from the time the Company receives notification from PJM of the Emergency Curtailment Event. However, PJM at its sole discretion may grant a customer an exception to the thirty (30) minute advance notification time of either sixty (60) minutes or one hundred and twenty (120) minutes based on the customer's physical capability to provide load reduction. A customer wishing to seek such exception must submit to the Company a completed request form that the Company will then submit to PJM. If PJM approves the customer request for an exception for sixty (60) minutes, then the start time of any PJM-called Emergency Curtailment Events for that customer will be approximately sixty (60) minutes from the time the Company receives notification from PJM of the Emergency Curtailment Event. If PJM approves the customer request for an exception for one hundred and twenty (120) minutes, then the start time of any PJM-called Emergency Curtailment Events for that customer will be approximately one hundred and twenty (120) minutes from the time the Company receives notification from PJM of the Emergency Curtailment Event. Tthe maximum duration that load must be curtailed when an Emergency Curtailment Event is called by PJM will be six (6) hours and shall be limited to ten events per planning year as defined by PJM and . Any interruptions requested by the regional transmission organization will only occur between 12:00 PM (Noon) to 8:00 PM (Eastern Prevailing Time) for the months of May through September and 2:00 PM to 10:00 PM for the months of October through April, on weekdays other than PJM Holidays.

Filed pursuant to Order dated August 25, 2010 and , in Case No. 10-388-EL-SSO and 14-2037-EL-ATA,

Effective: June 1, 20154

Akron, Ohio

21ndst Revised Page 5 of 6

Effective: June 1, 20154

P.U.C.O. No. 11

RIDER ELR Economic Load Response Program Rider

During the entire period of an Emergency Curtailment Event, the customer's actual measured load must remain at or below its Firm Load with such load being measured every clock half hour. A customer's actual measured load shall be determined using the greater of the customer's highest lagging kVA or highest kW during the Emergency Curtailment Event.

If at any time during the Emergency Curtailment Event a customer's actual measured load exceeds its contract Firm Load, the Company may disconnect the customer from the transmission system for the duration of the Emergency Curtailment Event, at the customer's expense. The Company shall not be liable for any direct or indirect costs, losses, expenses, or other damages, special or otherwise, including, without limitation, lost profits that arise from such disconnection.

If at any time during the Emergency Curtailment Event a customer's actual measured load exceeds 110% of its Firm Load, the customer shall be subject to all four (4) of the following: (i) forfeit its Program Credit for the month in which the Emergency Curtailment Event occurred; (ii) pay the ECE Charge set forth in the Rates section of this Rider; (iii) pay the sum of all Program Credits received by the customer under the Program during the immediately preceding twelve billing months which shall include credits from this Rider and the Economic Development Rider; and (iv) the Company's right, at its sole discretion, to remove the customer from the Program for a minimum of 12 months.

If at any time during the Emergency Curtailment Event a customer's actual measured load is greater than 100% and less than or equal to 110% of its Firm Load during the Emergency Curtailment Event, the customer shall forfeit its Program Credit for the month in which the Emergency Curtailment Event occurred and shall pay the ECE Charge set forth in the Rates section of this Rider.

In a calendar year when an Emergency Curtailment Event has not been requested of customers on this Rider between June 1 and August 15, the Company shall simultaneously interrupt all customers on this Rider by September 30 in order to meet the Company's PJM test obligations for Load Management Resources. The duration of this test will be one hour. The Company will schedule the test and Customers shall receive advance notification of the test. All provisions of this Rider shall apply to this test.

In the event of any conflict between the terms and conditions set forth in this Rider and other service reliability requirements and/or obligations of the Company, the latter shall prevail.

E. Economic Buy Through Option Event

Upon no less than a 90 minute advance notification provided to the customer, the Company shall call an Economic Buy Through Option Event ("EBT") when a "Market Premium Condition" exists. A Market Premium Condition is defined as a point in time that the PJM LMP exceeds the product of 1.5 times the wholesale price resulting from the Company's competitive bid process held for generation service commencing on June 1, 2011 and updated anytime there is a price change in generation service. The number of hours of EBT cannot exceed 10% of the hours in any twelve month period beginning in June of each calendar year.

32rdnd Revised Page 6 of 6

Effective: June 1, 20154

Akron, Ohio P.U.C.O. No. 11

RIDER ELR Economic Load Response Program Rider

F. Notification

Customers served under this Rider shall be provided notification of Economic Buy Through Option Events and Emergency Curtailment Events by the Company. Customers shall be provided clock times of the beginning and ending of the Economic Buy Through Option Ese events. __, except the Emergency Curtailment Event notifications called by PJM will may be stated such that customers must curtail their actual measured load to its Firm Load prior to the start time of the Emergency Curtailment Event set forth in the PJM notification to the Company. as described by PJM. __in two hourswithin approximately 30 minutes from the time the notification is issuedissued. unless a 60 or 120 minute exception is approved. Emergency Curtailment Event notifications called for either by the Company or a transmission operator will be stated such that customers must curtail actual measured load to Firm Load within two hours of the time the Company sends such notification to the customer. The Company will provide customers a notification of when Emergency Curtailment Events have ended. Receipt of notifications set out in this paragraph shall be the sole responsibility of the customer.

Notification of an Economic Buy Through Option Event and Emergency Curtailment Event consists of an electronic message issued by the Company to a device or devices such as telephone, facsimile, pager or email, selected and provided by the customer and approved by the Company. Two-way information capability shall be incorporated by the Company and the customer in order to provide confirmation of receipt of notification messages. Operation, maintenance and functionality of such communication devices selected by the customer shall be the sole responsibility of the customer.

G. Term

This Rider shall become effective for service rendered beginning June 1, 2011, and shall expire with service rendered through May 31, 2016.

A customer may terminate its participation in the Program upon no less than thirty six (36) months advance written notice to the Company. Except as otherwise provided in this Rider, a qualifying customer may return to the Program after a hiatus from the Program of at least one (1) year on the first day of the customer's billing cycle upon at least thirty days prior written notice of the customer's intent to return.

H. Conditions

Payment by the customer of all charges herein is a condition of service under this Economic Load Response Program Rider.

Toledo, Ohio P.U.C.O. No. 8 <u>32nd Revised Page 1 of 6</u>

RIDER ELR Economic Load Response Program Rider

APPLICABILITY:

This Economic Load Response Program Rider ("Program") is available to customers taking service from the Company at primary voltages or higher voltages provided that all of the following seven conditions are met at the time of initiation of service to the customer under this Rider and on a continuing basis thereafter: (i) the customer took service under an interruptible contract with the Company as of February 1, 2008; (ii) the customer can successfully demonstrate to the Company that it can reduce its measured load to a pre-established contract Firm Load (as defined under Other Provisions, paragraph A., below) within two hours of notification provided by the Company without the need of a generator (A customer may intend to use a generator to reduce its usage to below its Firm Load, but if the generator does not operate, the customer must still reduce its usage to or below its Firm Load. Failure of a customer to reduce its usage to or below its Firm Load shall result in the consequences listed in the Emergency Curtailment Event Section herein.); (iii) the customer executes the Company's standard Program contract; (iv) the customer is taking generation service from the Company; (v) the customer is not participating in any other load curtailment or demand response program, including without limitation a demand response program offered by PJM Interconnection, L.L.C. ("PJM") or any other independent system operator; (vi) the customer commits its demand response capability to Company for integration into Company's R.C. § 4928.66 compliance programs; and, (vii) the Commission finds that the demand response capabilities of customers electing service under this rider shall count towards the Company's compliance with the peak demand reduction benchmarks set forth in R.C. § 4928.66 as applied by the Commission's applicable rules and regulations and shall be considered incremental to interruptible load on the Company's system that existed in 2008. Nothing herein shall preclude a customer from requesting and receiving an exemption from any mechanism designed to recover the cost of energy efficiency and peak demand reduction programs to the extent the exemption is requested to reasonably encourage the commitment of customer-sited capabilities to the Company.

RATES:

In addition to any other charges under any other rate schedules applicable to customer's service, customers participating in the Program shall also pay the charges and receive the credit set forth below:

Charges:

Program Administrative Charge:

\$150.00 per month

Effective: June 1, 20154

EBT Charge:

During an Economic Buy Through Option Event (as defined under Other Provisions, paragraph E., below), the portion of the customer's actual measured load that exceeds its preestablished contract Firm Load for any and all hours during such event shall be assessed an EBT Charge, which is calculated for each hour of the event as follows:

EBT Charge = $(AL \times MPD) \times (1 + LAF) \times ([1/(1 - CAT)])$

Effective: June 1, 20154

P.U.C.O. No. 8 <u>2</u>4^{ndet} Revised Page 2 of 6

RIDER ELR Economic Load Response Program Rider

Where:

AL = the customer's actual hourly load during an Economic Buy Through Option Event that exceeds the customer's pre-established contract Firm Load.

MPD = the market price differential, which shall be calculated by subtracting the applicable charges set forth in the Generation Service Rider (GEN) from the PJM LMP for the period in which the Economic Buy Through Option Event occurred for each hour that results in a MPD greater than zero.

PJM LMP is the final Day Ahead Locational Marginal Price as defined and specified by PJM at the appropriate pricing node during the applicable hour(s).

CAT = the Commercial Activity Tax rate as established in Section 5751.03 of the Ohio Revised Code.

LAF = Loss Adjustment Factor

3.0% for primary voltages

0.1% for subtransmission voltages 0.0% for transmission voltages

ECE Charge:

During an Emergency Curtailment Event (as defined under Other Provisions, paragraph D., below), the portion of the customer's actual measured load that exceeds its pre-established contract Firm Load for any and all hours during such event shall be assessed an ECE Charge which is calculated for each hour of the event as follows. Revenue collected by the Company as a result of any ECE Charge less amounts associated with the CAT (as defined above) shall be credited towards costs to be collected through the DSE1 charge of Rider DSE:

ECE Charge = $(AL \times PJM LMP \times 300\%) \times (1 + LAF) \times ([1/(1-CAT)])$

Program Credit ("PC"):

Customers taking service under this Rider shall receive a monthly Program Credit which shall be calculated as follows:

 $PC = CL \times (\$5.00) / kW/month$

Where:

CL is the Curtailable Load, which shall be calculated by the Company for each customer by subtracting the customer's contract Firm Load from its monthly highest thirty (30) minute integrated kW load occurring during the non-holiday weekday hours of 11 a.m. to 5 p.m. Eastern Standard Time (equivalent to noon to 6 p.m. EDT). In no circumstance can the CL be negative nor can the CL be in excess of a contract amount determined based upon the customers 12 month history as of February 1, 2008. Holidays are defined as New Year's Day, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day and Christmas Day.

Toledo, Ohio P.U.C.O. No. 8

21ndst Revised Page 3 of 6

Effective: June 1, 20154

RIDER ELR Economic Load Response Program Rider

Minimum Bill:

The application of the Program Credit shall not produce a total monthly bill for any customer, after including the effects of all rate schedules and riders, that results in an average price per kWh less than two (2) cents per kWh.

OTHER PROVISIONS:

A. Firm Load

For purposes of this Rider, "Firm Load" shall be that portion of a customer's electric load that is not subject to curtailment. A customer may request a reduction to its contract Firm Load no more than once in any twelve month period. The Firm Load may be reduced to the extent that such reduction is consistent with other terms and conditions set forth in this Rider. Any such change in Firm Load shall be applied beginning with the customer's January bill immediately following the year in which the change has been approved by the Company, provided that advance written request is provided to the Company no less than thirty (30) days prior to the effective billing month of the change. The Company may increase the Firm Load at any time if the Company, at its sole discretion, determines the Firm Load is at a level that the customer fails to demonstrate that they can reach. The Company shall promptly notify the customer of any such change.

B. Load Response Program Contract

Customers taking service under this optional Rider shall execute the Company's standard Program contract which, among other things, will establish the Customer's Firm Load and commit the Customer's demand response capability to Company for purposes of Company's compliance with the peak demand reduction benchmarks set forth in R.C. § 4928.66 as applied by the Commission's applicable rules and regulations.

C. Metering

The customer must arrange for interval metering consistent with the Company's Miscellaneous Charges, Tariff Sheet 75.

Economic Load Response Program Rider

21ndst Revised Page 4 of 6

Effective: June 1, 20154

Toledo, Ohio P.U.C.O. No. 8

RIDER ELR

D. Emergency Curtailment Event

Upon no less than two hour advance notification provided by the Company, a customer taking service under this Rider must curtail all load above its Firm Load during an Emergency Curtailment Event consistent with the Company's instructions. For purposes of this Rider, an Emergency Curtailment Event shall be one in which the Company, a regional transmission organization and/or a transmission operator determines, in its respective sole discretion, that an emergency situation exists that may jeopardize the integrity of either the distribution or transmission system in the area. PJM, which is the regional transmission organization of which the Company is a member, may also initiate an Emergency Curtailment Event upon their sole determination that a pre-emergency situation exists.

If an Emergency Curtailment Event is requested solely by the Company or a transmission operator, a customer will be given no less two hours advance notification to curtail all load above its Firm Load during the Emergency Curtailment Event. An Emergency Curtailment Event requested solely by the Company or a transmission operator may occur anytime during the year with no restrictions on the number of events or the duration of an event.

If the Emergency Curtailment Event is requested solely by PJM, the regional transmission organization_, a customer will be notified by the Company of the start time of the Emergency Curtailment Event as determined by PJM. The start time of the Emergency Curtailment Event will be approximately thirty (30) minutes from the time the Company receives notification from PJM of the Emergency Curtailment Event. However, PJM at its sole discretion may grant a customer an exception to the thirty (30) minute advance notification time of either sixty (60) minutes or one hundred and twenty (120) minutes based on the customer's physical capability to provide load reduction. A customer wishing to seek such exception must submit to the Company a completed request form that the Company will then submit to PJM. If PJM approves the customer request for an exception for sixty (60) minutes, then the start time of any PJM-called Emergency Curtailment Events for that customer will be approximately sixty (60) minutes from the time the Company receives notification from PJM of the Emergency Curtailment Event. If PJM approves the customer request for an exception for one hundred and twenty (120) minutes, then the start time of any PJM-called Emergency Curtailment Events for that customer will be approximately one hundred and twenty (120) minutes from the time the Company receives notification from PJM of the Emergency Curtailment Event. Tthe maximum duration that load must be curtailed when an Emergency Curtailment Event is called by PJM will be six (6) hours and shall be limited to ten events per planning year as defined by PJM and . Any interruptions requested by the regional transmission organization will only occur between 12:00 PM (Noon) to 8:00 PM (Eastern Prevailing Time) for the months of May through September and 2:00 PM to 10:00 PM for the months of October through April, on weekdays other than PJM Holidays.

Toledo, Ohio

21ndst Revised Page 5 of 6

Effective: June 1, 20154

P.U.C.O. No. 8

RIDER ELR Economic Load Response Program Rider

During the entire period of an Emergency Curtailment Event, the customer's actual measured load must remain at or below its Firm Load with such load being measured every clock half hour. A customer's actual measured load shall be determined using the greater of the customer's highest lagging kVA or highest kW during the Emergency Curtailment Event.

If at any time during the Emergency Curtailment Event a customer's actual measured load exceeds its contract Firm Load, the Company may disconnect the customer from the transmission system for the duration of the Emergency Curtailment Event, at the customer's expense. The Company shall not be liable for any direct or indirect costs, losses, expenses, or other damages, special or otherwise, including, without limitation, lost profits that arise from such disconnection.

If at any time during the Emergency Curtailment Event a customer's actual measured load exceeds 110% of its Firm Load, the customer shall be subject to all four (4) of the following: (i) forfeit its Program Credit for the month in which the Emergency Curtailment Event occurred; (ii) pay the ECE Charge set forth in the Rates section of this Rider; (iii) pay the sum of all Program Credits received by the customer under the Program during the immediately preceding twelve billing months which shall include credits from this Rider and the Economic Development Rider; and (iv) the Company's right, at its sole discretion, to remove the customer from the Program for a minimum of 12 months.

If at any time during the Emergency Curtailment Event a customer's actual measured load is greater than 100% and less than or equal to 110% of its Firm Load during the Emergency Curtailment Event, the customer shall forfeit its Program Credit for the month in which the Emergency Curtailment Event occurred and shall pay the ECE Charge set forth in the Rates section of this Rider.

In a calendar year when an Emergency Curtailment Event has not been requested of customers on this Rider between June 1 and August 15, the Company shall simultaneously interrupt all customers on this Rider by September 30 in order to meet the Company's PJM test obligations for Load Management Resources. The duration of this test will be one hour. The Company will schedule the test and Customers shall receive advance notification of the test. All provisions of this Rider shall apply to this test.

In the event of any conflict between the terms and conditions set forth in this Rider and other service reliability requirements and/or obligations of the Company, the latter shall prevail.

E. Economic Buy Through Option Event

Upon no less than a 90 minute advance notification provided to the customer, the Company shall call an Economic Buy Through Option Event ("EBT") when a "Market Premium Condition" exists. A Market Premium Condition is defined as a point in time that the PJM LMP exceeds the product of 1.5 times the wholesale price resulting from the Company's competitive bid process held for generation service commencing on June 1, 2011 and updated anytime there is a price change in generation service. The number of hours of EBT cannot exceed 10% of the hours in any twelve month period beginning in June of each calendar year.

P.U.C.O. No. 8

Toledo, Ohio

32rdnd Revised Page 6 of 6

Effective: June 1, 20154

RIDER ELR Economic Load Response Program Rider

F. Notification

Customers served under this Rider shall be provided notification of Economic Buy Through Option Events and Emergency Curtailment Events by the Company. Customers shall be provided clock times of the beginning and ending of the Economic Buy Through Option Ese events. __, except tThe-Emergency Curtailment Event notifications called by PJM will may be stated such that customers must curtail their actual measured load to its Firm Load prior to the start time of the Emergency Curtailment Event set forth in the PJM notification to the Company. as described by PJM. _in two hourswithin approximately 30 minutes from the time the notification is issuedissued. unless a 60 or 120 minute exception is approved. Emergency Curtailment Event notifications called for either by the Company or a transmission operator will be stated such that customers must curtail actual measured load to Firm Load within two hours of the time the Company sends such notification to the customer. The Company will provide customers a notification of when Emergency Curtailment Events have ended. Receipt of notifications set out in this paragraph shall be the sole responsibility of the customer.

Notification of an Economic Buy Through Option Event and Emergency Curtailment Event consists of an electronic message issued by the Company to a device or devices such as telephone, facsimile, pager or email, selected and provided by the customer and approved by the Company. Two-way information capability shall be incorporated by the Company and the customer in order to provide confirmation of receipt of notification messages. Operation, maintenance and functionality of such communication devices selected by the customer shall be the sole responsibility of the customer.

G. Term

This Rider shall become effective for service rendered beginning June 1, 2011, and shall expire with service rendered through May 31, 2016.

A customer may terminate its participation in the Program upon no less than thirty six (36) months advance written notice to the Company. Except as otherwise provided in this Rider, a qualifying customer may return to the Program after a hiatus from the Program of at least one (1) year on the first day of the customer's billing cycle upon at least thirty days prior written notice of the customer's intent to return.

H. Conditions

Payment by the customer of all charges herein is a condition of service under this Economic Load Response Program Rider.

EXHIBIT C-3

The Companies propose these changes to the existing tariff in order to timely reflect FERC-approved change to PJM Interconnection, LLC's Open Access Tariff.

This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities

Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on

11/13/2014 3:35:58 PM

in

Case No(s). 14-2037-EL-ATA

Summary: Application for Ohio Edison Company, The Cleveland Electric Illuminating Company and The Toledo Edison Company for Approval of a Tariff Revision electronically filed by Ms. Tamera J Singleton on behalf of Ohio Edison Company and The Cleveland Electric Illuminating Company and The Toledo Edison Company